
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2014 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Dhruv Patel 
Chris Punter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries: Saimah Tahir  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on the 23rd 

September and 21st October 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. HEAD OF IT UPDATE 
 A Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER UPDATE 
 A verbal report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 

 
6. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS PROJECTS 
 A report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 There was no other business. 

 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September and 21st 

October 2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 32) 

 



 

3 
 

11. ACTIONS FROM IS SUB 
 A report of the Chamberlain  
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
12. INFORMATION SYSTEMS - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 A report of the Chamberlain  
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
13. INFORMATION SYSTEM RISK REGISTER 
 A report of the Chamberlain  
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 September 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 9.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
 

Jamie Ingham Clark 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Saimah Tahir Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain’s Department  

Graham Bell Chamberlain's Department 

Chris Anderson Chamberlain's Department 

Avril Stokes 
 
In Attendance  
John Chapman 
Kay Andrews 
Pearl Roberts 
Graham Everett 

Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Dhruv Patel, Chris Punter and Deputy John 
Tomlinson.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Jeremy Mayhew declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 13.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS 
PROJECTS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with an update of progress against the IS Strategy and IS Project 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Portfolio as a whole. It also highlighted key issues, risk and mitigating actions to 
drive projects back to green status.  
 
In respect of the Oracle upgrade, currently in red status, the Chief Information 
Officer advised that intensive discussions had taken place through a series of 
Business Impact workshops with key staff across the Corporation which 
resulted in a re-plan that was signed off by the Oracle Steering Group on 26 
August 2014. The project would remain in red status while commercial 
discussions continued and until major testing had finished in mid-October at 
which point the status would return to amber.  
 
In response to a Members question, Officers explained that the Pension 
Systems Upgrade remained amber due to additional time being required for in-
house activities. There was a contingency in place and it was expected that the 
project would return to green.  
 
He went on to inform Members that as part of the Information Technology 
Infrastructure Library (ITIL) project further time had been requested to show 
that implementation had been successful. Additionally, the Project Initiation 
Document (PID) had been refreshed and was awaiting review and comment in 
early September.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

5. CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER UPDATE  
The Chief Technology Officer provided Members with an update on the City’s 
managed IS service contract. Members were advised that the City of London’s 
submission for Public Services Network (PSN) reaccreditation was rejected and 
positive discussions were now underway with assessors to resolve the 
remaining issues to achieve accreditation.    
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

6. PRESENTATION FROM AGILISYS ON PERFORMANCE LEVELS AND 
PROGRESS  
The Sub Committee received a presentation by Agilisys on their performance 
levels and progress. Members raised the following items:  
 

1. Agilisys presentations should be distributed to the Committee before 
future meetings and text colours chosen which would be more easily 
viewable.  
 

2. There was a decrease in service desk calls for support during August, 
Members felt this was due to the summer holidays. 
 

3. Members then questioned Agilisys regarding the 3 behaviours they 
believed warranted improvement over the coming months. Agilisys 
stated firstly, that there should be clarity over the decision making 
process secondly, governance arrangements must be suitably robust. 

Page 2



Finally, it was suggested that the technology roadmap continue to be 
developed and implemented.  

 
4. In response to a Members question the Deputy Town Clerk informed the 

Sub-Committee that leadership was critically important and the City of 
London and Agilisys would need to work closer together to ensure that 
this was in place.  

 
5. The Committee agreed to meet Agilisys for a review of the 1st year of the 

contract immediately at the rising of the next Finance Committee on the 
21st October 2014.  
 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted and: - 
1. Agilisys to distribute presentations to Members before the meeting.  
2. That the presentation wording use colour that was easily readable.  

 
 

7. INFORMATION SECURITY AND GOVERNANCE  
A report of the Chief Information Officer provided a response and update to 
mitigation of information security and governance risk (CR16) and further 
developments in this area. As well as detailing a planned course of action going 
forward.  
 
There had been two breaches of information since the last report of May 2014. 
Both had been reported to the Information Officer through the correct 
procedure.  
 
The Chief Officer went on to update Members on the number of staff who had 
taken part in Data Protection training in 2014.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman thanked Chris Anderson (Chief Technology Officer), on behalf of 
the Committee for the contributions made to the work of the Committee for the 
last 8 years and wished him well for the future.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

11 - 17                             3 

Page 3



                              
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014, 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

12. ACTIONS FROM IS SUB  
The Sub-Committee received a report from the Chamberlain.  
 

13. ORACLE PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain.  
 
 

14. UPDATE ON THE POLICE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chief Information Officer.  
  
 

15. CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY - SEPTEMBER 2014 UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the City Surveyor and 
Chamberlain.  
  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
There was one question raised.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Saimah Tahir  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 October 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Hugh Morris 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Dhruv Patel 
Chris Punter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Saimah Tahir Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain’s Department  

Graham Bell Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Hugh Morris, Jamie Ingham Clark and Alderman 
Peter Estlin.  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

5 & 6                             3 
                              

 
5. AGILISYS MANAGED SERVICE - YEAR 1 CONTRACT PERFORMANCE  

Members asked a number of questions on the one year performance contract 
with Agilisys.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5



 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.12 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Saimah Tahir  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Board: Date(s): 

Information Systems Sub Committee 9th December  2014 

 

Subject: 

Head of IT Update.  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

Summary  
 

This report provides Members with an update on the City’s managed IS 
service contract, capacity management, PSN accreditation and work with 
City Police. 
 
Managed Service Contract 

As reported last month there had been some issues around an escalation 
in service issues, this has been managed effectively by IS working in 
partnership with Agilisys and we are helping them to complete a 
programme of service management. 
 
Capacity Management (storage) 

One of the requirements of the Agilisys managed service contract was the 
reduction in storage requirements of the City.  Agilisys can provide the 
information to help the City achieve this. 
 
Public Service Network 

We have commissioned an IT health check of our network, which will 
produce a list of actions to be worked through.  The City is working with 
the City Police on both public service network submissions as a joint 
project. 
 
City Police Collaboration 

Work is underway to integrate the City and City Police IS teams and 
transitioning City Police IS functions and infrastructure to Agilisys.  This 
project will require considerable effort and resource over the next 3-6 
months. 

The Police Know Fraud system was successfully transferred to hosting at 
the City.  The project completed within the expected timescale. 

. 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Main Report 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the City’s managed IS service 
contract, Public Service Network (PSN) accreditation and work with City Police. 

 

Managed Service Contract 

2. City IS has been supporting Agilisys to deliver a model of service delivery and 
management using the ITIL (IT Infrastructure Library) framework.  ITIL is a 
methodology of best practice for IT delivery and is widely adopted in the private and 
public sector. 

3. This is particularly important as the image and reputation of IS has a clear dependency 
on the performance of the managed service contract.  This is the future operating 
model of IS, becoming an Intelligent Client commissioner of services, rather than a 
provider of services. 

4. As part of contract monitoring, Agilisys are producing a balanced scorecard which 
gives a 1 page view of how they are performing.  This is an extremely useful 
mechanism for assessing how the contract is operating and can be communicated 
easily across the organisation. 

Capacity Management (storage) 

5. The managed service contract has a requirement that storage will decrease over the 
lifetime of the contract by 18%.  At the moment the Corporation is showing annual 
growth of 16%. 

6. 15Tb of this is taken by over 7 million image files, 16 million files have not been 
accessed for more than a year. 

7. City IS will carry out further investigations on storage and make some 
recommendations which will take into account retention policies and also data 
protection legislation. 

8. City IS will work with Agilisys in understanding if there are any financial implications for 
the increase in storage. 

Public Service Network (PSN) 

9. Agilisys have been engaged to progress the PSN check of the Corporation network. 
Agilisys are discussing the scope and timescale of the IT Health Check with a 3rd party, 
Encription.  

10. The IT Heath check will be scheduled in by the end of December and produce a report 
of required actions in January.   

11. This work will be co-ordinated by the Project Manager for the joint network refresh 
project for the City and City Police to ensure a consistent approach is taken.  

 

Page 8



Joint Working with City Police 

12. Teams are now being joined together at management level.  City IS and City Police IS 
have been working together at a technical level for a number of months and any 
infrastructure work is being planned jointly. 

13. The Guildhall Yard East build work is substantially complete with most floors finished.  
The installation of IT equipment starts on 17 November as per the plan, with furniture 
arriving in December ready for the first staff to move in during January. 

14. The Know Fraud procurement process is moving into the invitation to tender stage, 
City IS have been supporting NFIB throughout and will provide help and guidance for 
clarifications from potential suppliers.  The new contract is intended to be awarded on 
1 April 2015. 

Contact: 
Gary Griffin 
gary.griffin@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Board: Date(s): 

Information Systems Sub Committee 9th December 2014   

Subject: 

Progress Report on Strategic Programmes and all IS projects.  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report provides an update on the IS Project Portfolio. It highlights key 

issues and risks and includes mitigating actions to drive projects back to green 
status. 

2. At present three projects are in red status, Oracle, E-Invitations and 
Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS).  One project is in amber status, Information 
Technology Infrastructure Library (ITIL).  

a. Oracle (Red) – Following on from the reviews and workshops that have 
taken place and was reported in the last IS Sub Report.  The 
Programme team have reviewed the key deliverables to ensure that the 
programme has the correct resources, both internal and external to 
deliver.  The new resources assigned provide greater strength on both 
the programme delivery and the delivery of business change.  Their 
input into the programme will reduce risk and increase benefits. As part 
of the re-plan and extension to the go live date, additional funding was 
required.  This additional funding requirement was approved by the 
Finance Committee on the 21st October and will be presented at the 
next Resource Allocation Sub Committee 11th December. 

The Oracle programme has passed a significant milestone as the 
Oracle ERP Programme Steering Group agreed on Thursday 20th 
November that the programme should move into User Acceptance 
Testing (UAT). The UAT phase is a critical activity as it brings together 
testing of the end to end business scenarios, business data and 
technical solution for the first time.  The programme remains on plan for 
go live at the end of February 2015.    

b. E-Invitations (Red) – The project is at Red status as no developer has 
been appointed and this will delay the overall delivery. Meeting held 
with the Sponsor to review options.  Meeting with the Corporate 
Programme Delivery Unit to assess whether it is appropriate to review 
other solutions including best in class 3rd party Events Management 
applications.  On the 13th November stakeholders agreed, that due to 
the barriers being experienced with developing for the existing CRM 
system, the current project should be closed and resource used to 
prepare an opportunity form looking at a standalone events 
management database / system. This form would be submitted through 
the new Corporate Programme Delivery Unit (CPDU) to be assessed 
and prioritised by a Summit Group made up of Chief Officers. 

c. Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) (Red) – The project has changed 
from Amber status to Red status as a number of high risk migrations 
were put on hold due to technical issues.  These issues have now been 
resolved, but the implication on timescales has yet to be quantified.  A 
revised plan will be submitted to the Board for approval on 3 December 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2014.  To date 58% of all servers have been migrated. 

d. Information Technology Infrastructure Library (ITIL) (Amber) – The 
Project has now commenced phase 2 which is the delivery of nine 
processes.  The project is at Amber status as there are resource 
constraints that have affected the delivery of the process workshops.  
Overall the programme team do not envisage that this will impact the 
overall project timescales. 

3. The entire IS Portfolio has decreased from 59 projects to 52, 26 are in flight, 7 
are being scoped, 17 are unallocated, 1 is on hold and 1 is closed. 

Recommendation 

The report is received. 

 

Page 12

[...]

programme is 
currently 
Green work 
has 
commenced 
on the roll out 
of team sites  

P
age 18



Projects 2012 - 
13 

IS Stage / 
Gateway 

Previous 
period 
RAG 

status 

Current 
period 
RAG 

status 

Direction 
of Travel 

Project 
Manager 

Project 
Sponsor 

Planned 
completion 

date 

Current 
completion 

date 

Original 
Capital 
budget 

Original 
Revenue 
budget 

Budget 
RAG 

status 

IS Staff 
days 

(Budget / 
Actual) 

Notes 

Liberata, Revs 
& Bens 

Insourcing 
Implementation Green Green  

 Michelle 
Wells 

Suzanne 
Jones 

October 
2014 

October 
2014 

£460K  Green 

Budget 
days not 
allocated 

 
365 Days 

Actual 

The Project is 
at Green 
status as this 
is now live and 
a closure 
report is 
required for 
Project Vision 
Tool. 
 

Infrastructure 
as a Service 

(IaaS) 
Implementation Amber Red 

 
Agilisys, 
Jamie 
Hewitt 

Gary 
Griffin 

November 
2014 

November 
2014 

 

Part of 
the 

Agilisys 
contract 

Green 

 
308 + 
Agilisys 
staff 

Migrations for 
the high 
complex 
systems are 
underway, 
however 
challenges are 
being faced. 

Information 
Technology 

Infrastructure 
Library (ITIL) 

Implementation Amber Amber 

 

Agilisys, 
Rob 

Colley 

Graham 
Bell 

December 
2014 

December 
2014 

 

Part of 
the 

Agilisys 
contract 

Green 

110 Days 
Budget 

 
52 Days 
Actual 

Project has 
now 
commenced 
phase 2 which 
is the delivery 
of nine 
processes. 

System 
Rationalisatio

n  
Implementation Green Green  Janet 

Baker 
Graham 

Bell  
March 2015  March 2015   

No 
budget 

Green 

252 Days 
budget 

 
27 Days 
Actual 

3
rd

 Party 
supplier is 
providing the 
implementatio
n plan and all 
deliverables 
have been 
agreed 

P
age 19



Projects 2012 - 
13 

IS Stage / 
Gateway 

Previous 
period 
RAG 

status 

Current 
period 
RAG 

status 

Direction 
of Travel 

Project 
Manager 

Project 
Sponsor 

Planned 
completion 

date 

Current 
completion 

date 

Original 
Capital 
budget 

Original 
Revenue 
budg
[...]
1



 
Current Projects being scoped and subject to further agreement and research.  

 
 

Pipeline  
2013-2014 

IS Stage / 
Gateway 

Previous 
period 
RAG 

status 

Current 
period 
RAG 

status 

Direction 
of Travel 

Project 
Manager 

Project 
Sponsor 

Planned 
completio

n date 

Current 
completio

n date 

Original 
Capital 
budget 

Original 
Revenue 
budget 

Budget 
RAG 

status 

IS Staff 
days 

(Budget 
/ Actual) 

Notes 

Customer 
Access Services 

Programme 

IS Stage 
Gate 1 

Green Green  
 David 

Hunt 
Graham 

Bell  
December 

2015  
December 

2015 
£41K £0 Green TBC 

The customer 
surveys are underway 
 

 

P
age 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 21/10/2014 Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee
	Minutes


	4 Head of IT Update
	6 Progress Report on Strategic Programmes and all IS Projects
	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	Non-Public Information System Sub Minutes Public Pack, 21/10/2014 Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee

	11 Actions from IS Sub
	12 Information Systems - Quarterly Update
	13 Information System Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9 December 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Hugh Morris 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Saimah Tahir Town Clerk's Department 

Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Peter Kane Chamberlain's Department 

Gary Griffin Chamberlain's Department 

Simon Purser Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick, Jamie Ingham Clark, Alderman 
Peter Estlin and Chris Punter.  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Jeremy Mayhew declared a non-pecuniary interest under item 6.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meetings 
held on the 23rd September and 21st October 2014 be approved as an accurate 
record subject to typographical corrections. 
 

4. HEAD OF IT UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with an update on the Managed IS Service Contract, Capacity 
Management and the Public Service Network (PSN) accreditation with the 
Police.   
 
Managed Service Contract  
Members noted that there was a slight increase in Priority 1 and Priority 2 
issues. The Information System department and Agilisys had been working 
together to rectify the problem with escalating service issues.  



 
Capacity Management Storage  
Members noted that the City of London Corporation had to reduce the storage 
they used by 18% over the duration of the contract with Agilisys. Training would 
be provided to help users determine which files needed to be kept and thereby 
reduce storage space.  
 
Members questioned whether online storage options would be a good 
alternative to Agilisys’s storage options and asked Officers to prepare a 
proposals and options report on capacity Management Storage.  
 
Public Service Network (PSN)  
Members were informed that, in line with Public Service Network requirements, 
Agilisys would be conducting a Health Check for systems across the City of 
London Corporation. This would highlight the areas that needed to be 
addressed to ensure accreditation.  
 
Members requested that future reports contained more detail that was relevant 
to the Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER UPDATE  
This item was deferred.  
 

6. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS 
PROJECTS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided an 
update on the IS Project Portfolio and the key issues and risks. 
 
The Application Development Lead informed Members that the entire portfolio 
had decreased from 59 to 52 projects. Oracle, E-Invitations and Infrastructure 
as a Service (IaaS) remained red rated with Information Technology 
Infrastructure Library (ITAL) being rated as amber.  
 
Members questioned whether the Sub-Committee would have an overview on 
the National Fraud Initiative Bureau system due to their combined expertise on 
IS matters. Officers explained that that this was already under the jurisdiction of 
the Police Committee and overseen by the Chief Officers’ Summit Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 



9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

     9-15                             3 
                              

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 23rd 
September and 21st October 2014 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

11. ACTIONS FROM INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB COMMITTEE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding actions 
arising from Information System Sub list.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  
 

12. INFORMATION SYSTEMS - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the state of 
the Information System Division.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

13. INFORMATION SYSTEM RISK REGISTER  
A report of the Chamberlain updating Members on the risks included in the 
Information System Risk Register.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 



Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Saimah Tahir  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


